
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



 

Watoto wa Jamii  
Item  Summary  

Project 

Description  

ôWatoto wa Jamiiõ ð A project dedicated to enhancing timely access 

to comprehensive cancer screening, prevention, care, treatment, and 

livelihood support services for vulnerable and or phaned children living 

with HIV/AIDS in Tanzania.  

Goal  Improve access to comprehensive cancer care and treatment for 

Children Living with HIV/AIDS (CLHIVs) in Tanzania.  

Target 

Beneficiaries  

Vulnerable and orphaned children aged 1 to 17 living with HIV/AI DS in 

Tanzania, focusing on those at risk of, or affected by, cancer.  

Key 

Interventions  

- Raising public awareness through community -driven listening 

campaigns.  

- Enrolling CLHIVs into the project for timely HIV/AIDS and Cancer care.  

- Providing special ized Foster Home services  to 1,000 CLHIVs annually  

Coverage  Tanzania Mainland and Zanzibar Archipelago.  

Priority Regions  Njombe , Iringa , Mbeya , Songwe , Ruvuma , Katavi , Mwanza , Geita , 

Shinyanga  and Kagera  
 

Partners - Walio Katika Mapambano na AIDS Tanzan ia (WAMATA)  

- Ocean Road Cancer Institute (ORCI)  

- Azam Media  

- Shujaa Cancer Foundation (SCF)  

- Infectious Disease Alliance (IDA)  

- Raising Up Friendship Foundation (RUFFO)  

- Inside Africa Adventures (IAA)  

Budget  Five-Year Budget: TZS 18,216,558,995 (USD 6,856,062). 

Fund 

Management 

Partner  

Pricewaterhouse Coopers (PWC) Tanzania.  

Expected 

Outcomes  

1. Increased knowledge about childhood cancer and HIV  

2. Strengthened community support for CLHIV  

3. Increased knowledge about childhood cancer and HIV  

4. Strengthene d community support for CLHIV  

5. Increased early identification and referral of at -risk children  

6. Improved physical and mental health of CLHIV  

7. Enhanced caregiver competence and child care quality  

8. Better treatment adherence and reduced stigma  

9. Safer and more sup portive living environments for CLHIV  

10. Improved life skills and future readiness  

11. Increased community capacity to care for vulnerable children  



 

 

 

 

 

  



 

1. Background and Rationale:  

Walio Katika Mapambano na AIDS Tanzania ( WAMATA), Ocean Road Cancer 

Institute  (ORCI), Shujaa Cancer Foundation (SCF) , Infectious Disease Alliance (IDA) , 

Raising Up Friendship Foundation (RUFFO) , Inside Africa Adventures (IAA) , in 

partnership with other stakeholders, have launched the  Watoto wa Jamii project ña 

community -based initia tive aimed at expanding access to timely cancer screening  

(for early cancer detection) , care, control, treatment, and ensuring prompt referrals 

to both medical and non -medica l interventions to improve the  overall health and 

well -being  of children living wi th HIV/AIDS (CLHIVs) in Tanzania. The initiative represents 

an integrated approach , focuses on  bridging the gap between HIV/AIDS care and 

cancer management by providing holistic  and systemic support for children living with 

HIV (CLHIV), who are at a signif icantly higher risk of developing cancer.   

 

In Tanzania, cancer is the leading non -communicable disease, with 42,060 new cases 

annually, and tragically, 80% are diagnosed in advanced stages. The urgency of 

addressing the heightened cancer risk among PLHIV stems from the well -established 

link between HIV and cancer, where the immunosuppressive effects of HIV 

significantly increase vulnerability to certain cancers. Between 2021 and 2022, ORCI 

reported 1,209 PLHIV diagnosed with cancer, 93% of whom were in adv anced stages 

(ORCI, 2023). Despite significant progress in HIV treatment, transforming HIV into a 

manageable chronic condition, cancer screening, treatment, and care for PLHIV ñ

especially Children living with HIV/AIDS (CLHIVs) those from low -income 

backgrou ndsñremain inadequate.  No doubts t he dual burden of HIV/AIDS and 

cancer poses a significant challenge for vulnerable and orphaned children in 

Tanzania. These vulnerable children face barriers to timely diagnosis, access to 

healthcare, and essential psychos ocial support, making them highly susceptible to 

poor health outcomes. The lack of stable housing and supportive care further 

exacerbates their vulnerabilities, reducing their chances of thriving physically, 

emotionally, and socially.  

 

The Watoto wa Jamii 1 project  aims to bridge these critical gaps by providing a holistic, 

child -centered approach to care. By integrating cancer screening, treatment, and 

control with ongoin g HIV/AIDS care, the project  seeks to enhance the quality of life 

for these children. M oreover, the initiative will create a nurturing environment (a Foster 

Home) that promotes education, skill -building, and mental health, equipping them 

with the tools to overcome life's challenges and achieve their full potential.  

 

 

 

 

  

                                                           
1 ôWatoto wa Jamiiõ is a Swahili phrase meaning  òChildren of the Communityó, symbolizing care, unity, 

and collective responsibility.  

 



 

  



 

2. Project Goal,  Objectives  and Key Activities : 

2.1 Project Goal:  

 

To improve access to comprehensive, integrated HIV and cancer care for children 

living with HIV (CLHIV) in Tanzania.  

 

2.2: Project Objectives:  

 

The Watoto wa Jamii project seeks to provide holistic, integra ted care to vulnerable 

and orphaned children living with HIV/AIDS, with particular attention to those at risk 

of, or affected by, cancer. The project will achieve this through the following 

objectives:  

 

2.2.1: To raise awareness and drive sustained demand for cancer services tailored to 

the needs of CLHIV . 

Key Activities:  

¶ Educate communities on childhood cancer and HIV/AIDS through targeted 

awareness campaigns  

¶ Mobilize community leaders and local structures in creating supportive 

environments for CLHIVs  

¶ Strengthen referral and case management systems for early identification and 

linkage of at -risk children to appropriate care  

 

2.2.2: To provide children living with HIV (CLHIV) access to continuous medical care 

and holistic psychosocial support to enhance the ir health and resilience.  

 

Key Activities:  

 

¶ Provide continuous access to essential health services, including routine cancer 

screening, early diagnosis, and timely treatment for CLHIV.  

¶ Deliver tailored mental health and psychosocial support to help childre n manage 

trauma, chronic illness, and emotional challenges associated with their condition.  

¶ Conduct structured training for caregivers, fit persons, foster families, and peer 

mentors on child -centered HIV and cancer care, positive parenting, medication 

adh erence, and stigma reduction.  

 

2.2.3: To provide a stable and nurturing environment for vulnerable CLHIVs that 

supports their growth, safety, and well -being.  

 

Key Activities:  

¶ Establish Watoto wa Jamiiõs foster care facility that provide a safe, supportive  

and  medically appropriate family -like living environment for children.  

¶ Deliver Holistic Development and Empowerment Programs to enhance 

cognitive, emotional, and social development and prepare children for 

independent and productive lives  

¶ Strengthen commu nity -based care systems to support CLHIVs within their 

home environments or communities (e.g. through Fit Persons, Foster Homes, 

Foster Families, e.t.c).  



 

 

 

Fig1: Goal, Objectives and Key Activities:  
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3. Design Framework for Project  Interventions : 

3.1: Overarching Philosophy:  

 

Watoto wa Jamii Project partners have  crafted an approach that is both pragmatic 

and visionary, anchored in these key principles:  

 

Å Embrace Agility : Our partnership structure is designed to adapt to the unce rtainties 

inherent in project implementation. At the heart of our approach is a flexible staffing 

model, drawing on a pool of skilled professionals from all partners who can be rapidly 

deployed to execute a wide range of initiatives.  

Å Balance Quick Wins with Long -Term Impact : Our work plan is designed to achieve 

early, tangible successes to showcase progress towards project objectives while 

simultaneously laying the groundwork for long -term cultural shifts in the perception 

and value of cancer screening a nd control services within local communities.  

Å Leverage Digital Innovation : Watoto wa Jamii Project has assembled a top -tier team 

to assist partners in developing and prototyping digital tools that provide insights into 

the subnational landscape of cance r awareness, screening, care,  control and 

livelihood support services for CLHIVs.  

Å Optimize Existing Resources : We recognize the importance of aligning our efforts 

with ongoing donor activities and government initiatives. By coordinating with local, 

nati onal, and even international priorities, we aim to amplify the program's impact 

and pave the way for potential replication on a broader scale.  

 

3.2: Child -Centered Ser vice Model  

The Watoto wa Jamii  project is built on a three -tiered service delivery model , uniquely 

designed to cater to the multidimensional needs of vulnerable and orphaned children 

living with HIV/AIDS ñespecially those at risk of or affected by cancer. This model 

recognizes that no two children are the same, and services must be responsive to 

each childõs health condition, psychosocial status, family context, and 

developmental needs.  

 

3.2.1: In-House Services ð Care Within the Foster Home  

This tier provides the most intensive and structured level of care. It is designed 

for children who are critically ill, displaced, or severely traumatized ñthose who 

require round -the -clock supervision and a healing -centered environment.  

Core Services and Features  includes : 

 

¶ Temporary Residential Care:  Children are provided with immediate shelter in a 

safe, n urturing space while undergoing comprehensive medical and 

psychosocial evaluations.  

¶ Individualized Care Plans:  Each childõs care is guided by a holistic plan 

developed by pediatricians, psychologists, social workers, and educators. This 

ensures a multi -disciplinary response tailored to medical, emotional, 

developmental, and educational needs.  

¶ Reintegration Pathways:  After stabilization, children are supported through 

structured reintegration plans that may include:  

o Return to biologically or socially improve d families.  

o Placement in specialized boarding schools offering continued medical 

and psychological oversight.  



 

o Continued long -term residence in the foster home if reintegration isnõt 

feasible or in the childõs best interest. 

 

This environment acts as a tran sitional sanctuary, not only for healing but also 

for rebuilding trust, hope, and a sense of belonging ñcritical components for 

children affected by long -term illness and abandonment.  

 

 

3.2.2: Out -of-House Services ð Community -Based Support  

 

This second tie r recognizes that most CLHIVs can thrive within their own communities 

if the right support systems are available. It is designed to ensure equitable service 

delivery for children who do not reside in the foster home.  Core Services and Features  

includes : 

 

¶ Home -Based Care Support:  Regular health and psychosocial services are 

delivered to children in their homes or local clinics by community health 

workers and trained volunteers.  

¶ Caregiver Empowerment:  Families and guardians receive training and 

resources to s upport the childõs adherence to treatment and overall wellbeing, 

reducing the likelihood of re -hospitalization or reinstitutionalization.  

¶ Fit Persons: Advocate for the identification and empowerment of Fit Personsñ

individuals who are qualified, competent, trustworthy, and suitable, whether 

morally, legally, or professionally ñto provide stable care, emotional support, 

and protection for Children Living with HIV (CLHIV) affected by cancer at the 

community level.  

¶ Foster Families : Advocate for the establishment  of foster families at the 

community level for Children Living with HIV (CLHIV), providing safe, nurturing, 

and stigma -free home environments where children receive medical care, 

emotional support, and holistic development ñpromoting dignity, social 

inclusion, and long -term well -being.  

¶ Follow -Up and Monitoring:  Routine visits help assess progress and identify any 

signs of regression or emerging vulnerabilities. Each child receives a continuity -

of -care plan to ensure sustained support.  

 

This approach fosters family preservation , minimizes institutional dependency, and 

leverages the childõs existing social networksñall while ensuring that no child is left 

behind due to geographic or economic limitations.  

 

3.2.3: Outreach Services ð Inclusive Community Engagemen t 

 

At the broadest level, this tier targets universal access and public consciousness , 

ensuring that stigma, misinformation, and healthcare disparities no longer prevent 

children and families from seeking help.  Core Services and Features  includes : 

¶ Cancer a nd HIV Education Campaigns:  These include village forums, mobile 

health caravans, and school -based programs aimed at early identification of 

symptoms, treatment -seeking behavior, and combating harmful myths.  



 

¶ Community Mobilization:  Working closely with loc al leaders, influencers, and 

community -based organizations, outreach efforts will cultivate a supportive 

environment that normalizes cancer screening and HIV services for children.  

¶ Referral Linkages:  Outreach teams will identify at -risk children and facili tate 

their connection to the appropriate in -house or out -of -house services through 

a robust case management and referral system.  

This tier helps create an ecosystem of awareness, trust, and empowerment , driving 

demand for early intervention services and en abling early detection, which is critical 

for survival in both HIV and cancer management.  

 

Fig 2: Program Design  
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This graphic depicts that Watoto wa Jamii project : 

¶ It begins with mass engagement and awareness through outreach, ensuring 

the widest reach and setting the foundation fo r early detection and 

prevention.  

¶ Community Anchor : Sustains health and livelihood outcomes at scale by 

equipping families and caregivers to manage care at home.  

¶ Foster Core : Offers high -level specialized intervention for those in acute need, 

acting as the  operational and emotional heart of the project.  

¶ CLHIVs will be enrolled at the hyper local level and engaged in ôout-of -houseõ 

care. Those CLHIVs who will be found on critical situations will be referred for 

the foster care, where they will be placed for a reasonable time before 

reintegrated back to their families or communities.   

 

3.3: Watoto wa J amii Project - Key Interventions:  

The Watoto wa Jamii  project adopts a holistic, tiered approach to care for Children 

Living with HIV (CLHIV), with each interve ntion designed to reflect the specific 

vulnerabilities, health needs, and lived realities of children and their caregivers. This 

section outlines strategic interventions that operationalize the service model, 

beginning with public engagement and cascading into personalized care and 

sustainable reintegration.  

 

 

3.3.1: Amplifying Public Awareness and Demand for Cancer Services through Listening 

Campaigns  

Under the ôOutreach Services õ Tier, Watoto wa Jamii introduces a transformative 

Listening Campaign  titled òShadow of the Treeó, held at the village level. This initiative 

is anchored in the Theory of Change, recognizing that sustainable transformation 

begins with understanding real community narratives. These forums allow caregivers, 

guardians, community leade rs, and people living with HIV to voice the lived realities 

and barriers CLHIVs face in accessing cancer services.  

The listening campaign is designed to transform passive communities in to active co -

creators of change, generating a cultural shift toward pro active health -seeking 

behavior : Specifically;  

¶ Identify and document firsthand insights into barriers to early cancer screening 

and treatment.  

¶ Co -create community -led solutions through grassroots participation  to improve 

service delivery . 

¶ Cultivate a shared  ownership cul ture around CLHIV well -being, cancer 

awareness and early cancer detection  
 

3.3.1.1: Listening Campaigns:  To lay the foundation for community -driven impact, 

Listening Campaigns will be conducted during the initial three months of the Watoto 

wa  Jamii program across designated target areas. These campaigns will engage a 

broad spectrum of participants ñcaregivers, guardians, people living with HIV 

(PLHIVs), community leaders, and the general public ñthrough facilitated community 



 

dialogues led by tra ined moderators. Employing ethnographic methods, the project 

will capture deep, qualitative insights into the lived realities of children living with HIV 

(CLHIVs) and their families. These insights will unearth social, cultural, and systemic 

barriers hinde ring access to cancer screening, care, and livelihood support. Informed 

by these findings, trained capacity -building teams will work hand -in-hand with 

communities to co -design and implement tailored cancer awareness initiatives. These 

interventions will be  grounded in local realities, ensuring cultural sensitivity, long -term 

sustainability, and genuine community ownership.  

3.3.1.2: Public Awareness and Demand Creation:  The urgency of this approach stems 

from the persistent underutilization of cancer service s in Tanzaniañan issue fueled by 

stigma, limited awareness, and deeply rooted misinformation, particularly within HIV -

affected households. The Watoto wa Jamii project directly addresses this challenge 

by promoting inclusive, stigma -free, and gender -neutral  education on HIV -related 

cancers. By equipping caregivers with accurate information and practical tools, the 

program empowers them to make informed decisions about early screening and 

treatment for their children. Furthermore, it establishes trusted platf orms for candid 

discussions about cancer care and economic resilience for CLHIVs. These efforts will 

culminate in a Multi -Platform Public Awareness Strategy designed to amplify the 

campaignõs reach and impact. This strategy includes bi-weekly Twitter chats  with 

thought leaders, radio and TV segments highlighting child cancer and HIV issues, 

school -based health education programs, and culturally resonant, myth -busting 

content disseminated via social media in Swahili and vernacular languages. Together, 

these efforts will catalyze a nationwide cultural shift toward early detection, proactive 

care -seeking, and holistic support for vulnerable children.  

 

3.3.1.3: Implementation Frequency of Outreach Services (Listening Campaigns):  

 

 

Phase Activity Type  Frequency  Description  

Initial Phase  Listening 

Campaigns 

("Shadow of the 

Tree") 

First 3 Months Village -level 

dialogues, 

ethnographic 

assessments, and 

baseline community 

mapping.  

    

Ongoing Throughout 

Lifespan  

Follow -up Dialogues  Quarterly  Assess community 

impact a nd adjust 

outreach strategies.  

 Community -led 

Awareness Sessions 

Continuous / 

Annually  

Integrated into local 

health calendars for 

sustainable cancer 

education.  

 Stakeholder 

Feedback Forums  

Yearly  Regional forums to 

update, adapt, and 

scale campaign 

strategies.  

    



 

Integrated Awareness 

Campaigns  

Media Activations  Monthly  Radio, TV, and social 

media broadcasts to 

raise awareness.  

 Digital Engagement  Bi-weekly  Twitter chats, online 

Q&A sessions with 

thought leaders.  

 Community 

Outreach Events  

Bi-monthly  School - and market -

based events in rural 

and peri -urban areas.  

 

 

3.3.1.4: Projected Reach ð Children Living with HIV (CLHIVs) in Tanzania:  

 

 

Category  Details  

Direct 

Beneficiaries  

Approximately 25,000 ð100,000 Children Living with HIV (CLHIVs) 

reached thro ughout the program lifespan.  

Indirect 

Beneficiaries  

Around 100,000 caregivers  of CLHIVs and 1,000,000  community 

members impacted through education, capacity -building, and 

awareness activities.  

Geographic 

Scope  

Rural, semi-urban, and urban clusters, with prioritization of areas with 

high HIV prevalence.  

 

3.3.2: Community Enrollment and Navigation Support for CLHIVs  

Operating under the Out -of -House Services Tier, this intervention ensures that 

vulnerable children are identified, enrolled, and linked to bot h cancer and HIV 

services effectively.  

HIV population is heterogeneous, and people with both HIV and cancer face unique 

challenges in navigating cancer treatment services. Majority are unaware of the 

symptoms and thus cannot decide at what time to seek the  treatment. In order to link 

to appropriate cancer services, HIV status, risk, treatment and adherence status must 

be assessed to all identified CLHIVs.  

The project will deploy a patient navigation model and shall work closely with the 

community health wo rkers in collaboration with other community -based cadres (e.g., 

volunteers) as well as with local governance structures and community groups who 

will help parents or caregivers of CLHIVs to navigate around barriers to access the 

cancer screening, care and livelihood support for CLHIVs.  As per the National 

Guideline for the Management of HIV and AIDS, Watoto wa Jamii project will build 

capacity to these CHWs to Guarantee privacy and confidentiality in navigating  

CLHIVs to screening, care, treatment, control  and livelihood support services.  

3.3.2.1: Enrollment Strategies: To ensure that only eligible and highly vulnerable 

children are admitted to the project, the e ligible children and their guardians will 

undergo a structured onboarding process, which will re quire , amongst others,  a 

thorough needs assessment and consent agreements. CLHIVs will be enrolled through;  

 



 

¶ Referral Partnerships : Collaborate with health facilities, local government 

authorities, community -based organizations, and NGOs working with CLHIV  to 

identify children in need.  

¶ Screening and Verification : Develop a screening tool to assess eligibility based 

on criteria such as health status (HIV -positive and/or cancer diagnosis), 

orphanhood, and socio -economic vulnerability. The project team shall;  

 

a.  Obtain a written referral form that confirms HIV positive test from the client  

b.  Or perform retest for HIV verification for clients with a prior positive antibody test 

regardless of the place where the initial test was performed. HIV testing services 

(HTS) is the gateway to access HIV/AIDS associated cancer care, treatment, 

prevention, and support services.  

c.  Assess willingness and readiness to cancer screening and address any pending 

issues. 

d.  Enroll all clients and link the client to the cancer screening serv ice.  

e.  Conduct session of adherence counseling  

 

¶ Community Outreach : Conduct awareness campaigns in communities with 

high HIV prevalence to identify undiagnosed or neglected children.  

 

3.3.2.2: Provision of Community -based Care: Recognizing the unique challe nges 

faced by children living with both HIV and cancer, the project through a patient 

navigation model  will extend assistance to  CLHIVs at the community level through;   

 

¶ The Watoto wa Jamii  Project is committed to ensuring that all Children Living 

with HIV (CLHIVs), regardless of whether they are also diagnosed with 

cancer, have equitable access to age -appropriate health services both 

within and beyond their immediate communities. This includes access to 

cancer screenings, oncologist consultations, chemoth erapy, 

immunizations, and other essential interventions tailored to their 

developmental needs. While most beneficiaries will remain within their 

family or community settings, trained Community Health Workers (CHWs) will 

play a vital role in guiding and acc ompanying caregivers to ensure timely 

and appropriate service access. The project also recognizes the financial 

and logistical barriers faced by many families; therefore, it will provide 

targeted logistical support to assist caregivers in transporting chil dren to 

care, treatment, or control services. Additionally, to eliminate financial 

hurdles that could prevent children from receiving consistent care, the 

project will enroll CLHIVs in health insurance schemes, ensuring sustained 

and comprehensive access t o life -saving health services.  

 

¶ Beyond the provision of medical care, the Watoto wa Jamii  Project is 

deeply committed to addressing the holistic, non -medical needs of 

Children Living with HIV (CLHIVs), recognizing that true well -being extends 

beyond clinic al treatment. The project will actively support educational 

continuity by facilitating school reintegration for children who have 

dropped out due to illness, stigma, or Socio -Economic  hardship. This will 

include the provision of school fee subsidies, schoo l materials, and uniforms 

to ease the financial burden on caregivers. For children who have fallen 

behind academically or who require specialized learning support, the 

project will offer remedial learning programs tailored to individual needs, 



 

ensuring tha t each child has the opportunity to succeed in their 

educational journey. Additionally, the program will provide structured 

psychosocial support through professional counseling, peer support groups, 

and life -skills training to help CLHIVs cope with stigma,  trauma, and the 

emotional challenges of living with a chronic illness. Where needed, the 

project will also facilitate access to birth registration, nutritional support, 

clothing, and safe recreational spaces to promote their full social inclusion 

and pers onal development. This integrated approach aims to ensure that 

every child enrolled in the project is not only surviving but thriving ñ

physically, emotionally, and socially.  

 

¶ To ensure long -term, self -sustaining family -based care for Children Living 

with HIV (CLHIVs) at the household level, the Watoto wa Jamii  Project 

places strong emphasis on empowering biological families, extended 

families, foster families and /or  caregivers ñrecognizing them as the 

cornerstone of a childõs daily care, protection, and emotional well -being. 

The project will equip caregivers with essential knowledge and skills related 

to HIV management, cancer care navigation, treatment adherence, and 

child rights, ensuring they are confident and informed advocates for their 

childrenõs health. Beyond this, Watoto wa Jamii  understands that 

sustainable caregiving also depends on economic stability. To this end, the 

project will support caregivers through targeted Socio -Economic  

strengthening initiatives, including vocational and entrepreneurship 

training, small grants or microloans for household income -generating 

activities, and financial literacy programs to build smart saving, budgeting, 

and planning habits. These interventions will help families increase their 

economic resilience, reduce depend ence on aid, and create a more 

secure and nurturing environment for CLHIVs. Strengthening the family unit 

in this way not only improves the childõs quality of life today but also builds 

the foundation for consistent, long -term support ñwhere children can gr ow 

in safe, stable, and capable households. Ultimately, by investing in the 

caregiver, Watoto wa Jamii  is investing in the enduring well -being and 

future potential of every child in the program.  

 

¶ Watoto wa Jamii Program will implement the ôFit Personõ model as a 

community -based mechanism for child protection and care, aimed at 

providing immediate, stable, and nurturing support for vulnerable Children 

Living with HIV (CLHIV) who lack parental care or require urgent placement. 

Fit Persons are individuals who will act as temporary or long -term caregivers, 

responsible for the safety, health, treatment adherence, and psychosocial 

support of CLHIV. The model leverages trusted community members and 

existing local structures to provide a decentralized, rapid respons e to child 

vulnerability, helping to prevent institutionalization and preserve the child's 

cultural and social ties. To establish Fit Persons in every village, the program 

will work closely with local government authorities, community health 

workers, and v illage councils to identify and assess responsible, 

compassionate, and trustworthy individuals who can serve as caregivers. 

Selection will be based on criteria such as moral integrity, caregiving 

experience, and a willingness to undergo training in child p rotection and 

HIV care. Once selected, these individuals will receive formal recognition, 

be empowered through sensitization sessions and legal orientation, and be 



 

supported continuously by the Watoto wa Jamii case management teams. 

Community awareness and  engagement campaigns will further 

encourage acceptance and sustainability of the model, ensuring that 

every village has at least one trained and supported Fit Person capable of 

delivering quality care and protection.  

 

¶ Watoto wa Jamii will work in partners hip with local government authorities, 

social welfare officers, and community leaders to identify, assess, and 

approve compassionate ôFoster Familiesõ i.e. households capable of 

providing medium to long -term, family -like care for vulnerable Children 

Living with HIV (CLHIV) who cannot be immediately reunited with their 

biological families. The program will initiate community sensitization 

campaigns to raise awareness about the importance of foster care and 

reduce stigma associated with HIV. Interested famili es will undergo a 

structured process including training in child protection, HIV care, and 

psychosocial support, followed by formal vetting and registration. 

Continuous monitoring, mentorship, and material support will be provided 

to foster families to ens ure a safe, stable, and nurturing environment for 

each child. This decentralized approach will ensure that every village has a 

network of reliable foster families ready to offer sustained care, helping 

maintain the childõs social and cultural ties while safeguarding their well -

being and development.  

 

 

3.3.2.3: The 5-Year Projected Reach ð CLHIVs Across Tanzania:  

 
Category  Year 

1 

Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5  Total (5 Years)  

Direct CLHIVs 

Enrolled  

3,500 4,500 5,000 6,000 6,000 25,000 CLHIVs 

Paired with 

CHW/N avigators  

3,500 4,500 5,000 6,000 6,000 25,000 CLHIVs 

Foster Families 

Established  

200 300 400 500 600 2,000 Foster 

Families  

Fit Persons 

Trained  

500 villages 

× 1 = 500 

800 

villages 

× 1 = 

800 

1,000 

villages 

× 1 = 

1,000 

1,000 

villages 

× 1 = 

1,000 

1,000 

villages 

× 1 = 

1,000 

4,300 Fit Persons 

Caregiver 

Economic 

Support  

2,000 3,000 4,000 5,000 6,000 20,000 Caregivers  

School 

Reintegration 

Support  

1,000 

CLHIVs 

1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 10,000 CLHIVs 

Psychosocial & 

Counseling  

3,500 

CLHIVs + 

caregivers  

4,500 5,000 6,000 6,000 25,000+ 

Supported  

Community 

Sensitization 

Events 

4 events 

per region 

× 8 regions 

= 32 events 

annually  

160 

total 

over 5 

years  

    

Indirect 

Beneficiaries 

~10,000 ~12,000 ~13,000 ~12,500 ~12,500 ~60,000 Indir ect 

Reach  



 

(siblings, 

caregivers, 

communities)  

 

 

 

3.3.2.4: Geographical Scope & Expansion Plan : 

 

Year  Regions Covered  Focus Areas  

Year 1  4 pilot regions (urban & rural HIV 

hotspots)  

Enrollment systems, CHW 

capacity -building, community 

mapping  

Year 2  Expand to 6 additional regions (total 10 ) Strengthen referral partnerships 

and community outreach  

Year 3  National -level expansion (20+ regions)  Scaling Fit Person & Foster Family 

models  

Year 4  Deepen rural coverage; extend to 

underserved zones  

Livelihood support and youth 

transition programmin g 

Year 5  Full nationwide integration, ongoing 

system refinement  

Full referral network and long -term 

sustainability plans  

 

 

 

3.3.3: Providing Foster Home Services for Children Living with HIV (CLHIV):  

 

Watoto wa Jamii  Foster Home is a state -of -

the -art, t ransitional care facility designed to 

provide short - to medium -term holistic 

support for Children Living with HIV (CLHIVs) 

from all corners of Tanzania, especially those 

affected by or at risk of cancer.  

¶ Admission will prioritize highly 

vulnerable childre n referred 

through national networks based 

on their medical condition 

(including confirmed HIV -positive 

status and cancer diagnosis or risk), 

socioeconomic  vulnerability, and 

unsafe home environments. The 

foster home will accommodate up 

to 1,000 CLHIVs ann ually, 

emphasizing high turnover to 

ensure many children benefit from 

its specialized services.  

¶ The length of stay is determined by 

each childõs medical and 

psychosocial recovery needs. 

Children at risk of developing 

cancer or in Stage 1 may stay up to 3 months , while those in Stages 2 and 

3 may require 4ð6 months  for treatment and recuperation. Children in Stage 



 

4 cancer will be cared for under palliative protocols and may stay up to 9 

months , with the focus on comfort and transition planning.  

¶ Post-treat ment, all CLHIVs will undergo a recuperation and reintegration 

preparation phase  of 3 up to 7 months , focusing on medical stabilization, 

psychosocial readiness, and educational or vocational re -engagement. 

Upon graduation, children will be reintegrated int o their biological families 

or extended families where safe, placed in community centers or other 

long -term foster homes if their original home environments remain risky, or 

enrolled in boarding schools for continued care and education. 

Adolescents ready f or independence will be transitioned into supported 

community living with mentorship, housing support, and vocational 

opportunities.  

The foster home ensures no child is institutionalized long -term but instead empowered 

to return to community life with dig nity, stability, and a future -focused path.  

 

Category                          Details  

Goal  No long -term institutionalization; promote dignity, 

stability, and reintegration  

NB: Short- to medium -term transitional care for 

CLHIVs, especially those at risk or  affected by 

cancer  

Annual Capacity  Up to 1,000 children annually  

NB: Administer High turnover model to maximize 

reach  

Admission Criteria  HIV-positive status, cancer diagnosis/risk, Socio -

Economic vulnerability, unsafe home environment  

Priority Referral s National health and social welfare networks , NGOs, 

CBOs and LGA  

Length of Stay  Based on health stage and psychosocial needs  

At Risk / Stage 1 Cancer  Up to 3 months  

Stage 2 ð3 Cancer  4 to 6 months  

Stage 4 Cancer  Up to 9 months (palliative and transitio n care)  

Post-Treatment 

Recuperation  

Additional 3  -7 months (medical, psychosocial, 

educational/vocational reintegration)  

Transition & Exit Pathways  Depends on Medical Stabilization, Psychosocial 

Readiness, Educational/Vocational Preparations  

- Safe Retu rn to 

Biological/Extended 

Family 

If family environment is stable and supportive  

- Community 

Centers /Foster Homes  

For children who cannot return home immediately  

Fit Persons 

 

For children who cannot return home immediately  

Foster Families  

 

For children who cannot return home immediately  

- Boarding Schools  For continued education and monitored care  



 

- Adoption  For orphans or children without safe family options  

- Independent Living 

(Adolescents)  

With vocational training, housing, and mentorship 

support  

  

 

 

 



 

The state -of -the -art, Watoto wa Jamii foster home, shall provide;  

 

In-House Services  Description of the Services  

Comprehensive Medical & Cancer 

Care Unit  

¶ Specialized Pediatric Oncology & HIV Clinic : Fully equipped with 

modern diagnostic and treatm ent facilities for both HIV and cancer , 

ensuring continuous monitoring and treatment.  

¶ Integrated ART & Chemotherapy Services : Onsite administration of 

antiretroviral therapy (ART) , chemotherapy, targeted therapy, and 

pain management.  

¶ Immunotherapy & Pallia tive Care Wing : Dedicated to cutting -edge 

treatments, pain relief, and symptom management, enhancing the 

quality of life for critically ill children.  

¶ Advanced Telemedicine & Referral System : Connects with national and 

international  specialists to provide e xpert consultations, reducing the 

need for travel.  

¶ Nutrition & Dietary Support Center : Offers tailored meal plans  rich in 

essential nutrients, developed by pediatric dietitians to boost immunity 

and recovery.  

¶ Infectious Disease Prevention & Control Unit : Ensures strict infection 

control, reducing risks for immunocompromised children  

Educational & Skill -Building Hub  ¶ Accredited Onsite School (Kindergarten to Secondary Level) : Provides 

a formal curriculum  in a flexible, health -conscious environment, 

ensuring uninterrupted learning.  

¶ Digital Learning & E -Library : Offers interactive STEM education , 

language programs, and life skills development with global 

connectivity.  

¶ Vocational Training Center : Equips children with practical skills in 

technology, arts, music, tailoring, and entrepreneurship , preparing 

them for future independence.  

¶ Adaptive Learning Support : Specialized programs for children with 

learning disabilities  or cognitive challenges due to illness.  

 

Holistic Mental Health & 

Psychosocial Support  

 

¶ Child -Centered Counseling & Psychotherapy Services : Led by pediatric 

psychologists, offering grief counseling, trauma therapy, and emotional 

resilience programs . 



 

¶ Peer Support & Empowerment Groups : Encourages mentorship among 

children, fostering a sense of commun ity and hope . 

¶ Recreational & Play Therapy Spaces : Dedicated art, music, and drama 

therapy rooms , including a sensory relaxation garden  to promote 

emotional healing.  

Safe & Nurturing Living Environment  ¶ Modern Residential Homes (Family -Style Units): Small-g roup housing 

that mimics a family setting, offering a home -like atmosphere  with 

trained caregivers.  

¶ Inclusive & Accessible Facilities : Designed for children with physical 

limitations , ensuring ease of movement and accessibility.  

¶ Green & Sustainable Infrast ructure : Powered by solar energy , rainwater 

harvesting, and eco -friendly construction to reduce environmental 

impact.  

¶ 24/7 Security & Child Welfare Unit : Ensures a safe and protective  

environment with well -trained caregivers and social workers.  

Transition & Future Empowerment 

Program  

¶ Adolescent & Youth Transition Support : Helps teenagers transition into 

independent living  with vocational training, mentorship, and career 

guidance.  

¶ Scholarship & Higher Education Support : Partnerships with universities, 

NGOs, and businesses to offer education sponsorships  and job 

placements.  

¶ Alumni & Community Integration Program : Builds a lifelong support 

network for former residents, ensuring continued social and emotional 

support . 

National Outreach & Sustainability 

Plan 

¶ Co mmunity -Based Referral & Support Networks : Links with regional 

hospitals and social welfare programs  to ensure a seamless referral and 

reintegration system.  

¶ Funded by Multi -Sector Partnerships : Backed by government, 

corporate donors, and philanthropic init iatives , ensuring long -term 

sustainability.  

¶ Research & Innovation Hub : Collects data on pediatric HIV and cancer 

care , influencing policy and best practices nationwide.  

 

 

 



 

3.4: Project Logic Model : 

 

Watoto wa Jamii Project - Log Frame: This log frame belo w serves as a blueprint for the Watoto wa Jamii Project , ensuring 

effective implementation and measurable impact on improving the lives of CLHIV with cancer.  

Goal  Indicators  Means of Verification  Assumptions  

Improve access to 

comprehensive, integrated HIV  

and cancer care for CLHIVs in 

Tanzania  

- % increase in CLHIVs receiving early 

cancer screening and treatment - 

Reduction in late -stage cancer 

diagnoses - Improved adherence to ART 

and cancer treatment  

- National health 

statistics- Hospital 

records - Project M&E 

reports  

- Continued government 

and partner support - 

Availability of medical 

supplies and services  

Purpose     

Enhance public awareness, 

equitable access, and holistic 

care delivery for CLHIVs at risk of 

or affected by cancer  

- % change in awareness on  HIV-related 

cancers - Number of CLHIVs enrolled 

and linked to care - Community 

perception of stigma and health -

seeking behavior  

- Pre/post surveys - 

Enrollment and 

referral data - 

Qualitative interviews  

- Community engagement - 

Media partnership 

effectiveness  

 

Project Objective  Key Activities  Expected 

Outputs  

Expected 

Outcomes  

Key Indicators  Means of 

Verification  

Assumptions  

Objective 1: Raise 

awareness and 

drive sustained 

demand for cancer 

services tailored to 

CLHIV 

- Educate 

communities on 

childhood cancer 

and HIV/AIDS 

through awareness 

campaigns  

- Mobilize 

commun ity leaders 

and local structure  

-  Strengthen 

referral and case 

management 

systems 

- Community 

sensitization 

sessions 

conducted  

- Number of 

community 

leaders 

engaged  

- Referral 

networks 

established or 

improved  

- Increased 

knowledge 

about 

childhood 

cancer and HIV  

- Strengthened 

community 

support for 

CLHIV 

- Increased 

early 

identification 

and referral of 

at -risk children  

- Number of 

awareness 

sessions 

conducted  

- % increase in 

referrals of 

CLHIV to car e 

-  Number of 

community 

structures 

actively 

engaged  

- Activity reports   

- Referral logs  

- Pre- and post -

awareness 

surveys 

- 

Communities 

are willing to 

participate  

- Leaders are 

supportive of 

CLHIV-

related 

programs  

- Health 

facilities are 

prepared to 

recei ve 

referrals  



 

Objective 2:  

Provide access to 

continuous medical 

care and 

psychosocial 

support for CLHIV  

- Provide essential 

health services 

(screening, 

diagnosis, 

treatment)  

- Offer tailored 

mental health and 

psychosocial 

support  

- Train caregivers, 

fit pe rsons, foster 

families, and peer 

mentors  

- Number of 

children 

screened and 

treated  

- Psychosocial 

support sessions 

delivered  

- Caregiver 

training sessions 

conducted  

- Improved 

physical and 

mental health 

of CLHIV 

- Enhanced 

caregiver 

competence 

and child ca re 

quality  

- Better 

treatment 

adherence and 

reduced stigma  

- Number of 

CLHIV 

receiving 

regular care  

- % 

improvement 

in caregiver 

knowledge  

- % reduction 

in reported 

stigma 

incidents  

- Medical and 

counseling 

records  

- Pre- and post -

training 

assessments 

- Ch ild health 

and wellness 

reports  

- Availability 

of qualified 

health and 

psychosocial 

staff  

- Caregivers 

are willing to 

be trained  

- Stable 

supply of 

medicines 

and 

resources  

Objective 3: 

Provide a stable 

and nurturing 

environment for 

CLHIV 

- Establish Watot o 

wa Jamii foster 

care facility  

- Implement holistic 

development and 

empowerment 

programs  

- Strengthen 

community -based 

care systems  

- Functional 

foster care 

home 

established  

- Number of 

children 

enrolled in 

empowerment 

programs  

- Community -

based care 

model s 

operational  

- Safer and 

more supportiv e 

living 

environments 

for CLHIV 

- Improved life 

skills and future 

readiness  

- Increased 

community 

capacity to 

care for 

vulnerable 

children  

- Number of 

children 

placed in safe 

care  

- Number of 

life skills 

sessions 

con ducted  

- % of children 

reporting 

improved well -

being  

- Facility 

admission 

records  

- Program 

attendance 

logs 

- Child 

development 

assessments 

- 

Infrastructure 

and staff 

available for 

foster care  

- 

Community -

based 

systems are 

functional 

and 

supportive  

- Sufficient 

funding for 

care services  

 

 



 

  



 

4: The Five (5) Years Watoto wa Jamii Implementation Plan:  

4.1: Year 1: Foundation and Piloting (Preparation & Early Implementation)  

Goal:  Establish foundational systems, conduct Listening Campaigns, and initiate pilo t 

programs in selected regions with h igh prevalence of HIV/AIDS. Priority regions include, 

Njombe  ~11.4%, Iringa ~11.3%, Mbeya  ~9.3%, Songwe ~7.5%, Ruvuma ~6.8%, Katavi ~6.7%, 

Mwanza ~6.4%, Geita ~6.2%, Shinyanga  ~6.1%, Kagera ~5.9% 
 

Focus Area  Key Activities  

Public Awareness & 

Listening Campaigns  

Å Launch òShadow of the Treeó Listening Campaigns in 10 pilot 

villagesÅ Collect qualitative data on community narratives around 

cancer and HIVÅ Train local moderators in ethnographic and 

participatory facilitation  

Comm unity 

Enrollment & 

Navigation Support  

Å Identify and train CHWs, volunteers, and local leadersÅ Develop 

eligibility screening tools and consent protocolsÅ Pilot patient 

navigation model in 3 regions with high HIV burden  

Foster Home Services 

& Transitional  Care  

Å Finalize architectural designs & kick start construction phases for the 

Watoto wa Jamii Foster HomeÅ Secure land, permits, and funding 

partnershipsÅ Draft child intake, health staging, and exit pathway 

policies  

Capacity Building & 

Partnerships  

Å Develop training modules on HIV/cancer for CHWs and caregiversÅ 

Formalize partnerships with LGAs, NGOs, and health facilitiesÅ Begin 

community sensitization for Fit Person & Foster Family model  

Monitoring & 

Evaluation (M&E)  

Å Develop baseline tools and M&E frameworkÅ Conduct baseline 

survey and stakeholder feedback sessions  

 

4.2: Year 2: Expansion & System Integration  

Goal:  Expand outreach, strengthen community systems, and operationalize Foster Home 

services.  

 

Focus Area  Key Activities  

Public Awareness &  

Advocacy  

Å Launch Multi-Platform Awareness Strategy (radio, social media, 

schools)  Å Begin bi-weekly Twitter chats and community radio 

engagementsÅ Distribute culturally tailored IEC materials in Swahili and 

local languages  

Community 

Enrollment & 

Service s Scale-up  

Å Expand patient navigation to 10 more districtsÅ Establish local referral 

desks for HIV and cancer linkageÅ Initiate household socioeconomic 

assessments for enrolled families  

Foster Home 

Construction & 

Launch  

Å Complete construction and staffing of the Foster HomeÅ Begin intake 

of first cohort (200 ð300 CLHIVs) Å Begin phased roll-out of treatment, 

psychosocial and reintegration services  

Fit Persons & Foster 

Families 

Å Identify and train Fit Persons in pilot areasÅ Begin screening and 

onboardin g of Foster FamiliesÅ Initiate psychosocial and legal training 

for caregivers  

M&E and Learning  Å Analyze Year 1 impact and adapt strategiesÅ Publish first Annual 

Learning BriefÅ Convene first National Stakeholders Dialogue Forum 



 

 

4.3: Year 3: Full Progra m Rollout & Geographic Scale -Up 

Goal:  Reach national coverage across high -burden regions and optimize all care tiers.  

Focus Area  Key Activities  

Public Awareness & 

Campaign 

Continuation  

Å Launch national Cancer & HIV Awareness MonthÅ Implement 

school healt h clubs and mobile health education unitsÅ Extend 

outreach to faith and cultural institutions  

Community Services  Å Enroll 5,000+ CLHIVs into structured navigation and support 

servicesÅ Expand community-based care and CHW presence in all 

26 regionsÅ Launch mobile screening units in rural areas  

Foster Home 

Optimization  

Å Reach 1,000-child annual care capacityÅ Begin structured exit 

and reintegration pathways (boarding, families)Å Launch palliative 

and vocational care units within the center  

Family & Househ old 

Empowerment  

Å Launch microloan and vocational training program for 500 

caregiversÅ Distribute startup kits and link families to social 

protection schemes  

Data & Quality 

Assurance  

Å Launch real-time digital M&E dashboardÅ Integrate program into 

nationa l health information systemsÅ Conduct external mid-term 

review  

4.4: Year 4: Institutionalization & Systems Strengthening  

Goal:  Deepen quality, embed models into national structures, and prepare for sustainability.  

Focus Area  Key Activities  

Policy Integra tion & 

Advocacy  

Å Engage national ministries for adoption of Fit Person and Foster 

Family modelsÅ Advocate for national cancer screening guidelines 

inclusive of CLHIVsÅ Secure MoUs for long-term collaboration with 

LGA and MOHCDGEC  

Program 

Institutionaliza tion  

Å Embed CHW patient navigation model in District Health PlansÅ 

Launch òTrain-the -Traineró program to scale community support 

staff  

Foster Home as National 

Center of Excellence  

Å Offer training and mentorship to regional care centersÅ Begin 

clinical r esearch and documentation of integrated HIV -cancer 

care  

Community Ownership  Å Support creation of Community Child Protection CommitteesÅ 

Decentralize Fit Person recruitment and peer -led psychosocial 

clubs  

Sustainability Planning  Å Diversify funding base (CSR, donors, public -private partnerships)Å 

Launch local fundraising and donor stewardship strategies  

 

 

 

 



 

4.5: Year 5: Sustainability & National Impact Consolidation  

Goal:  Achieve self -sustaining, community -owned, nationally endorsed care model.  

Focus Are a Key Activities  

National Coverage  Å Operate in all 31 regions of TanzaniaÅ Enroll 15,000+ CLHIVs into 

comprehensive support system  

Foster Home 

Systematization  

Å Implement rotational foster care satellite models in 5 regionsÅ 

Launch mobile reintegration units for home preparation and follow -up  

Caregiver Economic 

Resilience  

Å Reach 2,000+ caregivers with income-generating activities and 

financial literacyÅ Link families to cooperative schemes and savings 

groups  

Policy Legacy  Å Submit formal policy proposals for national adoption of child care 

modelsÅ Publish òWatoto wa Jamii Impact Reportó and knowledge 

products  

Exit and Transition  Å Develop and implement a 3-year post -project transition strategyÅ 

Transfer management of local structures to trained commun ity entities  

 

4.6: Anticipated Risks, Level of Risk, and Mitigation Strategies  

Watoto wa Jamii  õs project  strategy is creative and ambitious, and its partnerships are 

innovative.  While consortium partners are confident in its team and approach, we 

recogn ize that some level of risk is unavoidable. The following table summarizes the main 

potential risks and strategies to mitigate them.  

Anticipated Risks  
Level of Risk 

(High/Medium/Low)  
Mitigation Strategies  

Low community 

awareness and 

participation  

Medium  

- Implement targeted, culturally relevant 

awareness campaigns. - Engage local 

influencers and community leaders. - Offer 

incentives for participation.  

Reluctance of 

caregivers to bring 

children for screening  

Medium  

- Conduct home visits and community 

outr each. - Provide transportation support for 

caregivers. - Offer counseling to address 

concerns and stigma.  

Limited funding for 

long -term sustainability  
High  

- Develop a diversified funding strategy (grants, 

corporate sponsorships, social enterprises). - 

Implement income -generating activities. - 

Strengthen donor relationships with regular 

impact reports.  

Infrastructure 

challenges (delays in 

construction, 

maintenance issues)  

Medium  

- Conduct thorough feasibility assessments 

before construction. - Secure mult i-year funding 

for infrastructure maintenance. - Establish 

partnerships with construction firms for cost -

effective solutions.  

 

 



 

4.7: Monitoring and Evaluation Plan  

4.7.1: Developing an M&E strategy : The M&E strategy, including indicators, data 

collection methods, dissemination strategy, and a learning agenda will be collaborative 

and centered on relevance, utility, and feasibility for target users, including consortium 

partners. This approach is critical to building credibility and legitimacy with target u sers 

and for ensuring that data collection and analysis are grounded in practical context. To 

this end, our team will perform Rapid M&E landscape assessment during the initial 

implementation and spin -up phase, to  validate identified  indicators  (provided th e 

project logic)  and data collection tools already in use by  partnering  programs with similar 

or overlapping goals, to ensure our framework tracks the pro ject õs contributions to those 

goals. This will include crafting of SOP that stipulates;  

Who is respons ible for collecting which indicators;  Specific questions and distribution channels;  

Precise flow of M&E data through the program team;  Milestones articulating the frequency and 

nature of M&E reports  

 

4.7.2: Proposed methods:  

¶ Digital Tools: Partners will mine data from relevant digital resources (e.g., mobile 

tools, Google analytics etc.) to develop a comprehensive picture of user eco -

systems. 

¶ Native web and mobile surveys: Our technology team will systematically integrate 

a brief survey that can be activate d remotely at any time by the project 

management team.  

¶ Most Significant Change (MSC): Partners will apply the MSC, a participatory story -

based method of evaluation. MSC captures change that often escapes 

traditional monitoring and evaluation tools, produce s rich findings, encourages 

reflection, and amplifies learning.  

¶ Use Story Tracking Register: A register of potential use stories that have been 

spotted or in the process of being drafted, which also depicts the topical areas 

under study, responsible partne r and timelines  

 

4.7.3: Learning, reporting, and dissemination : We will incentivize data and information -

sharing among partners by demonstrating how increased collaboration in this area 

deepens understanding of issues and problems, supports effective inves tments, and 

helps to cumulatively build evidence that can act and advocate for change. 

Dissemination and reporting strategy will include the following activities:  

¶ Internal semi -annual review meetings - These will provide deeper analysis of what 

has worked,  what has not, lessons learned, and best practices to guide future 

planning and improve performance. Analyses will be based on experiences, 

observations, and activities, including feedback from beneficiaries.  

¶ Reporting - Successes and failures will be comp iled and presented as case studies 

or "stories" to inform other players in Tanzania and elsewhere.  Use cases will 

demonstrate how Watoto wa Jamii  can support more effective investments and 

encourage collaboration.   



 

 

 

 

 

  



 

5. Resources and Budget:  

5.1: Project Resources:  

The resources  for the Watoto wa Jamii Project  i.e. the essential inputs, assets, and support 

systems are fundamental  to implement, manage, and sustain to achieving the projectõs 

objectives and ensuring that it can provide high -quality care a nd services for Children 

Living with HIV/AIDS (CLHIVs) who are also battling cancer . 

 

5.1.1: Human Resources : 

¶ Project Team : A team of skilled professionals, including doctors , nurses, psychologists , 

social workers , educators , vocational trainers , financial  analysts and fundraisers  who will 

provide direct services to CLHIVs.  

¶ Community Health Workers (CHWs) and Volunteers : Local health workers and volunteers 

who will assist in outreach, screening, enrollment, and education efforts in the 

community.  

¶ Partnerships: The project will rely on collaboration with local and international partners , 

including government agencies , NGOs, community organizations , and corporate 

donors , who will provide expertise, resources, and support.  

¶ Caregivers and Foster Parents : Trained  caregivers who will be responsible for the day -to -

day care and well -being of children within the foster home environment.  

 

5.1.2:  Financial Resources:  

¶ Funding:  Financial contributions from donors , government grants , corporate 

sponsorships, and philanthro pic organizations  that will cover the cost of 

infrastructure development, medical supplies, staffing, education programs, and 

other operational expenses.  

¶ Sustainability Fund : Long -term financial planning for the sustainability of the project 

beyond the ini tial five years, including potential endowments  or fundraising efforts  

to ensure ongoing service delivery.  

 

5.1.3: Physical Resources:  

¶ Infrastructure:  The development of the foster home facility , including housing units , 

medical clinics , educational spaces , play therapy rooms , and vocational training 

centers . This includes state -of -the -art medical equipment  for cancer care and 

specialized learning resources  for education and skill -building.  

¶ Technology and Digital Resources : Telemedicine systems , digital lea rning tools, 

and data management software  to monitor health outcomes, education 

progress, and overall project effectiveness. This includes digital platforms  for 

awareness campaigns and community engagement.  

 

 



 

5.1.4: Material Resources:  

¶ Medical Supplies and  Equipment : Cancer care medications, antiretroviral therapy 

(ART), chemotherapy, nutritional supplements , and other healthcare supplies  

necessary to provide comprehensive treatment for children living with HIV and 

cancer.  

¶ Educational Materials:  Books, educ ational tools, e-learning platforms , and training 

materials  for both formal education  and vocational training  programs.  

¶ Recreational and Therapeutic Resources : Materials and equipment for art 

therapy , music therapy , play therapy , and other recreational act ivities that 

support emotional healing  and psychosocial well -being . 

 

5.1.5: Social and Community Resources:  

¶ Local Community Support : Engagement with local leaders , community groups , 

and caregiver networks  to ensure the project is culturally relevant and in tegrates 

well within the communities it serves.  

¶ Public Awareness and Advocacy Networks : Support from media , advocacy 

groups , and local activists  to increase public awareness  and community demand  

for HIV/AIDS and cancer care, reducing stigma and encouraging  participation in 

the project.  

 

7.6: Knowledge and Expertise:  

¶ Technical Expertise : Access to specialized knowledge in areas such as pediatric 

oncology , HIV care , mental health , child protection , and vocational training . This 

will be provided by medical pro fessionals, academics , and specialists  in these 

fields.  

¶ Data and Research : Access to research studies, clinical guidelines , and data -

driven insights  that help inform the projectõs strategies and best practices in care, 

treatment, and child development.  

 

5.2: Project Budget:  

The Watoto wa Jamii project is a child -centered, holistic initiative aimed at improving the 

quality of life for children living with HIV/AIDS (CLHIV) and cancer. The project includes 

public awareness campaigns, enrollment of CLHIV into s upport services, and the 

establishment of a state -of -the -art foster home providing medical, educational, 

psychosocial, and livelihood support.  

This vital program requires a five -year budget of TZS 18,216,558,995 (USD 6,856,0622) to 

establish the Foster Hom e and fostering care to 1,000 CLHIVs from different localities in 

Tanzania.   

                                                           
2 Exchange rate of TZS 2,657/=  



 

Five-Year Comprehensive Budget for Watoto wa Jamii Foster Home Project  

Summary Budget Overview  

Category  Total Cost (TZS Millions) 

Land Acquisition & Construction  6,594,500,005 

Medical & Cancer Care Services  2,850,000,000 

Education & Skill -Building Hub  2,062,800,000 

Foster Home Operations  5,753,953,500 

Public Awareness & Demand Creation  955,304,500 

Grand Total (5 Years)  18,216,558,995 

Budget Breakdown (TZS in Millions)  

5.2.1: Land Acquisition and Construction  

Item  Year 1  Year 

2 

Year 

3 

Year 

4 

Year 

5 

Total 

Land Acquisition (10 acres  @ 

3,500,000/= ) 

35,000,000 - - - - 35,000,000 

Infrastructure Development 

(Buildings, Roads, Utilities)  

3,389,000,500 - - - - 3,389,000,500 

Green &  Sustainable Energy 

Setup  

417,500,000 - - - - 417,500,000 

Security & Child Welfare Facilities  893,000,000 - - - - 893,000,000 

Furnishing & Equipment 

(including Ambulance)  

1,860,000,000 - - - - 1,860,000,000 

Subtotal  6,594,500,005 -  -  -  -  6,594,500,005 

5.2.2: Medical & Cancer Care Services  for 1,000 CLHIVs 

Item  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5  Total 

Comprehensive 

Health Insurance 

(tailor made scheme 

for 1,00 CLHIVs) to 

access Specialized 

Pediatric Oncology & 

HIV Clinic services, 

Integrated ART & 

Chemo therapy 

Services, 

Immunotherapy & 

Palliative Care 

Services, Nutrition & 

Dietary Support 

Services, Infectious 

Disease Prevention, 

e.t.c @CLHIV 

570,000/ - annually  

570,000,000     2,850,000,000 

 570,000,000     

  570,000,000    

   570,000,000   

    570,000,000  



 

 

Subtotal       2,850,000,000 

5.2.3: Education & Skill -Building Hub  for 1,000 CLHIVs  

Item  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5  Total 

Accredited 

Onsite School (K -

12) 

280,000,000 250,000,000 300,000,000 198,000,000 240,000,000  

Digital Learning 

& E-Library 

65,000,000 33,000,000 29,000,000 22,000,000 18,000,000  

Vocational 

Training Center  

36,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000 22,000,000  

Adaptive 

Learning Support  

44,000,000 83,900,000 103,900,000 122,000,000 150,000,000  

Subtotal  425,000,000 388,900,000 454,900,000 364,000,000 430,000,000 2,062,800,000 

NB: The Budget includes operational expenses such as equipment, stationeries and 

teaching aids, staff salaries and/or allowances, utilities and maintenance expenses, e.t.c  

5.2.4 Foster Home  Operations  

Item  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5  Total 

Enrollment 

and Logistics 

Expenses 

45,890,000 45,890,000 45,890,000 45,890,000 45,890,000  

Clothing 

Accessories  

31,000,000 31,000,000 31,000,000 31,000,000 31,000,000  

Recreational,  

Play Therapy  

& Child -

Centered 

Counseling & 

Therapy  

89,500,000 89,5000,000 89,5000,000 89,500,000 89,500,000  

Staff Salaries 

(Caregivers, 

Admin, 

Security)  

78,000,500 78,000,500 78,000,500 78,000,500 78,000500  

Food & Daily 

Living 

Expenses 

890,000,000 890,000,000 890,000,000 890,000,000 890,000,000  

Utilities & 

Maintenance  

16,400,200 16,400,200 16,400,200 16,400,200 16,400,200  

Subtotal  1,150,790,700 1,150,790,700 1,150,790,700 1,150,790,700 1,150,790,700 5,753,953,500 

 

 



 

 

 

5.2.5 Public Awareness & Demand Creation  

Item  Year 1  Year 2  Year 3  Year 4  Year 5  Total 

Listening Campaigns  14,300,000      

Traditional Media  

(TV/Radio Shows and 

Opinion Pieces)  

144,900,000 144,900,000 144,900,000 144,900,000 144,900,000  

Social Media 

Campaigns (Content 

Creation, Ads)  

9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000 9,000,000  

Community 

Engagement & 

Activations  

28,500,900 28,500,900 28,500,900 28,500,900 28,500,900  

IEC Materials  19,000,000 19,000,000     

Subtotal  206,700,900 201,400,900 182,400,900 182,400,900 182,400,900 955,304,500 

 

 

  



 

  



 

6. Management Approach and Institutional Capabilities  

 

6.1. Core principles.  Our team and governance structure are based on the following 

fundamental principles:  

 

¶ Invest in a versatile pool of high caliber, proven performers . High performers have the 

highest chance of producing sustainable impact. This view informs our staffing 

selection, from key personnel down to the corps of talented, cross -disciplinary Peers 

who will be deployed to support specific activities across the pillars. Their versatility 

and agility define our programõs ability to be responsive, adaptive, and opportunistic 

when defining and evolving our activities.  

¶ Emphasize complementarity between partners . Our core partners including the LGA 

will bring a unique and additive quality to the  project. The organizational structure is 

designed to highlight these respective values in an integrated way.  

¶ Leverage partnersõ experience. There is unique value to working with a partner who is 

already engaged in parallel programs on HIV/AIDS and Cancer ; will assist to adapt 

quickly to its management style, expectations, and culture of implementation.  

¶ Continuously capturing and publishing ôuse storiesõ from PLHIVs: i.e. A òuse storyó is a 

high -quality, high -impact demonstration of how CLHIVs accessed, us ed and 

benefited from the Watoto wa Jamii Project . Our team will ensure that all ôuse storiesõ 

are being captured and published continuously to attract more recepta nce and 

participation of other C LHIVs across the country.  

 

Our team offers compelling streng ths for the Watoto wa Jamii Project : a configuration of 

complementary and nimble partners who embrace operating in uncertain contexts; an 

approach that balances creativity with structure and a focus on tangible results; and an 

interdisciplinary team of dri ven, proven, and innovative individuals with unparalleled 

experience building and leading projects to success.   

6.2. Engaging quickly in target areas.   

 

Consortium partners appreciates the strategic importance of rapidly mobilizing in order 

to develop tan gible use cases that demonstrate early positive experie nces with using 

fostering CLHIVs with Cancer from the target communities. The more caregivers of C LHIVs 

will hear/read a succes s story of others, will intrigued buy -ins and participations. All 

activiti es outlined above can be deployed soon after the project launch date. In all 

target wards, district and regions all consortium partners have had a long relationship 

with the LGAs which will ease the work of launching the project.  

 

This process will be unde rtaken in roughly three -time spans. 3 Regardless of activity length, 

each will seek to produce a spe cific positive experience with C LHIVs: 

 

                                                           
3 Our teamõs approach is designed to accelerate these timelines in a shorter time  frame to realize ôuse 

storiesõ or early outcomes. We will do this by building a project team who can rapidly design, develop and 

engage C LHIVs. 



 

1. Quick wins  are activities which can be implemented within roughly 20 - 48 weeks. 

This programming consists primarily of activities which our team and partners are 

already prepared to implement; in some cases, a light period of engagement will 

be necessary to secure local ownership over a specific activity; in others, we are 

ready to begin with the capacity or tools pilla r activities. Because our team comes 

equipped with this runway of quick wins, during the phase 1 implementation we 

will plan to space out these activities over the course of the implementation 

period, in order to maintain momentum of ôuse storiesõ over time. 

2. Medium -term wins  are activities which can be implemented within roughly 48 -144 

weeks. These activities are deliberately less defined at this point; consortium 

partners expect them to crystallize during the phase 1 and also throughout the 

implementation  period, as our engagement pillar conducts outreach to identify 

peers and other stakeholders.  

3. Long-term wins  are activities which can be implemented in at least 240 weeks. 

Partners have established a specific strategy, called a listening campaign, to 

cond uct engagement activities at the hyperlocal (street) level in order to 

understand everyday pain points that CLHIVs face, and to distill them into 

challenges that might be addressed through Watoto wa Jamii project  through 

better access to care, treatment an d other livelihood support  medical services. 4 

This campaign will roll out across every target region and districts over the course 

of the first 5 years of the pro ject , after which the appropriate capacity or tools 

pillars will deploy the appropriate teams to address those distilled challenges over 

the next several years. According to our theory of change, these long -term wins 

will have the strongest likelihood of lasting impact around continuum of care since 

they are more firmly rooted in nuanced understand ing of everyday pain points 

and, through the listening campaign, will have fostered more ownership from the  

caregivers and stakeholders associated with C LHIVs whose pain points stand to 

be alleviated.  

 

6.3: Partnerships built on complementarities :  

In orde r to start realize the objectives of this program during the short time frame, partners 

recognize the importance of implementing a program that is not business as usual. To this 

end, we have assembled a unique team of complementary and nimble partners, who  

embrace operating in uncertain contexts, who have deep experience in managing 

HIV/AIDS and Cancer programs, and who feature some of the countryõs finest creative 

and innovative talent.  

6.3.1: PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) Tanzania:  

PricewaterhouseCoopers  (PwC) Tanzania has been selected and contracted by the 

prime partner as the fund management partner  for the Watoto wa Jamii  Project . With a 

well -established reputation for excellence in financial management and auditing, PwC 

Tanzania will oversee the admi nistration of all funds secured through various channels, 

                                                           
4 This listening campaign aims at extracting information from the targeted caregivers of CLHIVs to inform 

the p rogram operations  


